
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £4.00 on printing.  For more 
information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 25 February 2020
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms CDE, Merton Civic Centre, London Road, SM4 5DX

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Clarion Housing - Repairs and Maintenance 
Verbal update

5 Diesel Levy Implementation 5 - 104

6 Air Quality - Action Plan 105 - 
132

7 Performance Monitoring 133 - 
138

8 Work Programme 139 - 
146

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Nort
[...]
embers 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic.

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
6 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.30 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair), 

Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler, 
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor David Dean, 
Councillor Aidan Mundy, Councillor Owen Pritchard and 
Councillor Geraldine Stanford

Charles Baker (Waste Strategy and Commissioning Manager), 
John Bosley (Assistant Director Public Space Contracts and 
Commissioning), Chris Chowns (Principal Transport Planner), 
Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Cathryn 
James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration) and James 
McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable Communities)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

Matters arising - in response to information requested during October’s meeting, the Panel were 
given 

 Rankings of parking services income in the country. 
 Results of the analysis of Fly-tipping Reports

4 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 (BUDGET SCRUTINY ROUND 2) (Agenda Item 4)

The Panel discussed each of the new savings proposals and asked questions of clarification about the 
growth proposals.

Councillor Daniel Holden proposed the motion that recommended to Cabinet “This Panel does not 
accept ENV1920-01. It is a tax on motorists and we recommend that Cabinet look at alternative 
savings”. This was seconded by Councillor David Dean. There were two votes in favour, four against 
and one abstention. Motion fell.

The Panel further discussed and commented on the report and RESOLVED (six votes for, none against 
and one abstention) to make the following reference to Cabinet;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

“That Cabinet note the excellent work of the Merton Finance Team in managing the pension fund 
and the resulting benefits to the people of Merton of over £2.4 million per year for the foreseeable 
future”. 

5 BUSINESS PLAN 2020-24 - SAVINGS INFORMATION PACK (Agenda Item 
5)

6 ANNUAL REVIEW (AND OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE VEOLIA 
STREET CLEANING AND WASTE CONTRACT) (Agenda Item 6)

The Chair asked the Panel to agree to discuss agenda item 5 without making any reference to the 
figures and information within the exempt appendix. 

The Director of Environment and Regeneration summarised the report and further explained the 
reasoning for the exempt appendix – revealing Veolia’s pricing approach would advantageous to 
other bidders, thus we treat the information as commercially sensitive and confidential. 

In response to questions from the Panel Members, the Director of Environment and Regeneration 
explained that;  

 There was a gap in the contract with regards to Public Rights of Way, but these are now 
wholly covered.  

 We are looking at improving the reporting functionality, such as from April there will be a 
drop down box for reporting green sacks online.

Councillor David Dean proposed the motion that “The vast increase in costs that the contractor 
requires is unacceptable when the state of street cleaning is so poor”. This was seconded by 
Councillor Daniel Holden. There were two votes in favour, four against and one abstention. Motion 
fell.

7 FLY-TIPPING REVIEW (Agenda Item 7)

The Assistant Director of Public Space summarised the report. 

In response to a Panel Member the AD explained that Merton are looking at approaches adopted by 
other Local Authorities such as ‘name and shame’ and video surveillance as an element in the fly-
tipping action plan. 

8 LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (Agenda Item 8)

The Transport Planning Project Officer introduced the report. 

In response to Panel Members questions the Transport Planning Project Officer clarified the 
following;

 Half of budget dedicated to cycling and active travel improvements.
 Plan to run more balance-ability training.
 Station accessibility/step free access is not part of the LIP. We can utilise the accessibility 

budget pot for station forecourts etc. but step free access must be approved in conjunction 
with Network rail. Although we were unsuccessful with our Raynes Park and Motspur Park 

Page 2



3

bids, we have raised the issue of step free access at Wimbledon Chase station with the 
Planning Team.

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 9)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration highlighted some of the KPI’s

 SP509 Permits applied/processed online is above target - Transition to new system and 
charges went smoothly. 

 Page 106 Public spaces performance set of indicators – We acknowledge the figures are not 
where we want them to be but they are improving and heading in the right direction.

 SP354 Total waste arising - Volume has gone down.

 SP113 Planning enforcement cases closed – The team are working hard and bringing down 
the number of cases. Ahead of year to date target. 

10 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 10)

The work programme was agreed.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

Date:  25th February 2020 
Wards: All

Subject: Review of Diesel Surcharge and proposals for emission 
based charges.
Lead officers:     Chris Lee, Director of Environment & Regeneration 

                             Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health-Merton 
Lead members: Cllr Martin Whelton Regeneration, Housing and Transport
                          Cllr Tobin Byers (Cabinet member for Adult Social Care, Health and     
                          the Environment) 
Contact officer:  Ben Stephens, Head of Parking Services

1. Recommendations: for Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
1.1.Members to note the findings of the Diesel Levy and Emissions based charging 

review and comment on the emerging emissions based charging proposals to be 
considered by Cabinet in March 2020 and implementation in 2021.

1.2.Members to specifically comment on:

(i) The proposed emission based charging model as set out in appendix A, to 
include:
a. All Permit charges, including Residents, Business, Traders, Teachers, 

and visitor permits.
b. All on and off street tariffs including Season Tickets, bay suspensions 

and other on street charges.
c. The draft Equality Assessment in Appendix 3 

1.3.Members to note the review of current Parking machine infrastructure and the 
current use of scratch cards for visitor permits. 

1.4.  Members to comment on the proposed consultation process as set out in 
Section 14 below to engage with a wide range of stakeholders including, 

[...]
 title – Emission based charging for Permits and paid for parking on and off street.  

To help deliver key strategic council priorities including public health, air quality, climate 
change and sustainable and active transport.

This assessment considers:
The effect of an emission-based charging model and the decrease or increase in Permit 
and parking changes for some residents/motorists. 

To facilitate emission based charging it is proposed 100 new machines are required which 
can charge based on vehicle type. It is proposed to remove all existing machines (circa 
429) in a phased approach over the medium term, and replace 100 new machines which 
will also take card and other contactless payments. These 100 machines account 80% of 
all transactions. There is currently a total of 2.3 m transactions – c £4.6 m per annum
This assessment considers the payment methods/choices at location where a machine is 
no longer an alternative and payment options in respect of the 100 new machines and the 
impact for card payments. 

Scratch cards for visitor Permits are currently sold to allow parking within Permit Zones 
when guests visit. These cannot be linked to specific vehicles which is required in an 
emission based charging model.  The potential removal of this service in the medium term 
is being considered with an online vehicle specific option which is now available.

Which Department/ Division has the 
responsibility for this?

Parking Services, Environment and Regeneration

P
age 61



Stage 1: Overview
Name and job title of lead officer Ben Stephens, Head of Parking
1.  What are the aims, objectives 
and desired outcomes of your 
proposal? (Also explain proposals 
e.g. reduction/removal of service, 
deletion of posts, changing criteria 
etc.)

In setting out its measures of success, the emission based model aims to reduce the number of high 
polluting vehicles used and owned within the borough. Local authorities are not permitted to use 
parking charges solely to 
[...]
t on those from certain socio economic 
backgrounds. Significant social inequalities exist within Merton. The eastern half has a younger, less affluent and more ethnically 
mixed population. The western half is less ethnically mixed, older and more affluent. Largely as a result, people in East Merton have 
worse health and shorter lives. 

Specifically, the increased cost to some customers in the emission based charging model could have a negative effect on individuals 
who own a high polluting vehicles and find the additional charge challenging. This is mitigated because there are a number of 
alternatives to the use/ownership of a diesel vehicle, including cleaner vehicles or the transition to more active and sustainable 
transport modes (such as walking, cycling and public transport) the impact of vehicle emissions and congestion on air quality.

Age - Any increase in parking charges has the potential to negatively impact on those who are older and are more likely to have 
physical and health conditions. Older people are more likely to be affected by social isolation and loneliness.

Disability - Any increase in parking charges has the potential to negatively impact on those with a disability. 

The proposals set out in the report will be fully consulted upon, and an updated Equalities Assessment will be presented for 
consideration by the Cabinet later in the year.

Monitoring
There is a commitment that the EA Plan will be reviewed in 12 months’ time and will be published on the Council’s website.

What course of action are you advising as a result of this assessment?
Section 5 – Improvement Action Plan sets out the actions and timescales proposed to be undertaken.  

P
age 92



Stage 7: Sign off by Director/ Head of Service
Assessment completed by Ben Stephens – Head of Parking Services Signature: Date: 29th January 2020

Improvement action plan signed 
off by Director/ Head of Service

Chris Lee – Director of Environment and 
Regeneration 

Signature: Date: 2
[...]


(Euro 4/5)

Post 
September 

2015 (Euro 6)

£1.50 No Charge £1.50 £0.00

Car Park Season Tickets
ULEZ CHARGING TIERS

PETROL + DIESEL PETROL DIESEL PETROL + 
DIESEL

Pre 2006 (EURO 1/2/3 and 
not applicable vehicles)

Between 2006 - 
August 2015 

(Euro 4/5)

Between 2006 
- August 2015 

(Euro 4/5)

Post 
September 

2015 (Euro 6)

£150.00 No Charge £150.00 £0.00

P
age 102



P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Sustainable Communities Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel
Date: 25th of February 2020
Wards: All
Subject: Air Quality Task Group & Action Plan update
Lead officer: Director for Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee
Lead members: Councillor Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

and Health. 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport

Contact officer: Jason Andrews, Air Quality & Contaminated Land Manager

Recommendations:
That Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel discuss and comment on the 
content of the report.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1. This report is intended to provide an update of the Councils Air Quality Action Plan 2018 
– 2023.

2 BACKGROUND

2.1 Air pollution is recognised as a major contributor to poor health with more than 40,000 
premature deaths attributed to poor air quality across the UK each year, with over 9000 
attributed to poor air quality in London.

2.2 Air pollution is recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and 
cancer. Additionally, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society 
including children and older people, and those with heart and lung conditions. There is 
also often a strong correlation with equalities issues, because areas with poor air quality 
are often less affluent.

2.3 Public Health England estimate that 6.5% of mortality in Merton is attributable to poor air 
quality.

2.4 Air quality has been identified as a priority both nationally and within London,
[...]
 and change behaviour.   

Anti-idling training has been offered to all local councillors. Unfortunately, a session 
scheduled in January was cancelled due to committee calendar changes and availability 
following the General Election. A new date will be secured in early 2020.

The anti-idling agenda needs to be pulled together into an overarching strategy to link 
together communications plans, project actions, community actions, school actions, 
parking enforcement and behavioural change initiatives. A new strategy will be 
developed in spring 2020 to be delivered and reviewed throughout the length of the 
Action Plan. 

7.10 Theme – Our Schools (Action Point 65 – 70)

The Mayors primary school air quality audit programme has concluded. Merton Abbey 
Primary School successfully installed screening and planting in line with the audit 
recommendation.

Further school audits are to be considered following air quality monitoring. Nitrogen 
dioxide diffusion tube monitoring commenced in August 2019 and will be reviewed in 
early 2020. Schools which are found to be in areas of poor air quality (exceeding the 
annual air quality objective of 40g/m3 nitrogen dioxide) will continue to be monitored 
and offered an Air Quality Audit.

Three School Safety Zones (formerly referred to as School Streets) have been 
implemented with a fourth due for implementation in 2020. These zones prohibit non-
residential vehicles outside the school during drop-off and pick-up times.

The Air Quality team continue to work with Public Health colleagues on the ‘SNAP’ 
project, which not only looks at air quality but also includes health and well-being 
initiatives.

There is much activity around anti-idling at schools.

Page 116



8.0 ADDITIONAL BOROUGH ACTIVITIES IMPROVING AIR QUALITY

8.1 All departments in the Council can and are taking steps to improve air quality in the 
borough, this includes creating a local environment which is attractive to cycling, walking 
and active lifestyles.

8
[...]
iny (pre-decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended 
outcomes.

Chair: Cllr Natasha Irons
Vice-chair: Cllr Daniel Holden

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 4035; Email: rosie.mckeever@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 8



2

Meeting date: 27 June 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 18 June 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Parking Consultation Written update report Cathryn James, Interim 
Assistant Director, 
Public Protection

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration
Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs

To highlight any items 
of concern and for the 
Panel to make any 
recommendations or to 
request additional 
information.

Setting the work 
programme

Sustainable 
Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel 
work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie Mckeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To agree the work 
programme and select a 
subject for task group 
review.

P
age 140



3

Meeting date: 3 September 2019 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 26 August 2019) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Cabinet Members 
priorities 

Verbal update Cabinet Members for 
Commerce, Leisure and 
Culture; Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport; 
Adult Social Care, 
Health and the 
Environment

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Waste, recycling and 
street cleaning: 
performance update:

Written update report John Bosley, Assistant 
[...]
used to focus on repairs 
and maintenance work

Holding the executive 
to account

Diesel levy 
implementation 

Written report Ben Stephens Update report

Holding the executive 
to account

Air Quality Action Plan Written report Jason Andrews Update report

Holding the executive 
to account

Design Review Panel Written report Paul McGarry Update on performance 
of the service

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler
Chris Lee, Director of 
Environment and 
Regeneration

To highlight any items 
of concern, make 
recommendations and/ 
or request additional 
information

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2019/20

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

Standing item

P
age 144



7

Meeting date: 17 March 2020 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 9 March 2020)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account 

Cabinet Members 
priorities 

Verbal update Cabinet Members for 
Commerce, Leisure and 
Culture; Regeneration, 
Housing and Transport; 
Adult Social Care, 
Health and the 
Environment

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme. 

Holding the executive 
to account

Housing Strategy Written report James McGinlay, Steve 
Langley, 

Update report

Scrutiny reviews Support for private 
renters

Written report Steve Langley, Head of 
Housing Needs 

Holding the executive 
to account

Merton Adult Education Written report Anthony Hopkins, Head 
of Library, Heritage and 
Adult Education Service

Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

Libraries and heritage 
annual report

Written report Anthony Hopkins Update on performance 
of the service

Holding the executive 
to account

London Borough of 
Culture

 Written report Christine Parsloe, 
Leisure and Culture 
Development Manager

Update on performance 
of the service

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators 
plus verbal report 

Councillor Ben Butler To highlight any items 
of concern

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions 
2020/21

Written report Rosie McKeever, 
Scrutiny Officer

To seek suggestions 
from the Panel to inform 
discussions about the 
Panel’s 2020/21 work 
programme

P
age 145



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Diesel Levy Implementation
	EIA Emission based charging
	Appendix 2 Emission based charging

	6 Air Quality - Action Plan
	Merton AQAP Marix Update_FINAL

	7 Performance Monitoring
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
25 FEBRUARY 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.55 pm)
PRESENT
Councillors Councillor Natasha Irons (in the Chair),
Councillor Daniel Holden, Councillor Ben Butler,
Councillor Mary Curtin, Councillor David Dean,
Councillor Anthony Fairclough, Councillor Aidan Mundy and
Councillor Geraldine Stanford
Jason Andrews (Environmental Health Pollution Manager),
Cathryn James (Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection),
Chris Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration) and Ben
Stephens (Head of Parking Services)
1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies received from Cllr Owen Pritchard (with Cllr Mary Curtin as sub)
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.
3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed
4

CLARION HOUSING - REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (Agenda Item 4)

Representatives from Clarion were welcomed and introduced to the Panel;





Simon Gagen - Head of Responsive Repairs
Vicki Bonner – Director of Housing
Mike Robbins - Planned Investment Manager
Paul Quinn – Director of Merton Regeneration

The Chair invited the resident speakers to share their views on Clarions repair and maintenance
service.
Waqar Basit
 Constant leaks
 Electrics affected
Alexander Doty (read by Sara Sharp)
 Clarion provides a minimum of maintenance at High Path Estate yet increases the annual
service charge every year. In 2019 my annual service charge increased nearly 18%.
Unreasonable escalation of service charges is an abusive practice followed by resident
associations generally.

1





Very few services are provided adequately and most are not provided at all. For example,
refuse is collected weekly and, as a result, bins overflow and refuse overflows onto the
grounds. Communal cleaning is performed weekly and consists of sweeping and mopping the
stairways. Marked, defaced, and broken building and utility structures are not cleaned or
repaired. Grounds maintenance is performed weekly and consists of cutting grass with large
mowers, leaving shrubs and edges untrimmed.
I propose that a committee of High Path residents review the services provided at High Path
and the related charges that are imposed in order that a recommendation may be made for
their improvement and cost savings.

Cypren Edmunds
 Priory Close: Roof blocked with leaves has led to water not able to siphon appropriately
which leads to direct leak (and ongoing issues: damp, condensation) into resident’s property;
also water tank doors of the block aren’t fixed properly and pigeons can nest in the area
thereby contaminating the water
 Vanguard House: water leaking into ceiling of kitchen & sitting room (severely overcrowded 5
persons (incl. young child) in 1 bedroom flat) from roof and water pressure has been altered
because of incident in the cleaning team’s area which led to pipes bursting in resident’s
kitchen. This has led to leaking into elderly neighbour beneath.
 Marsh Court: water flowing from overflow pipe ongoing since 2018 (official complaint made
to Clarion) MP/Merton Council’s Environmental are aware of case)
 Mychell House: (similar to Marsh Court) water pipe expelling water all day(Technical
Inspection Officer, Caretaker and Neighbourhood officer are aware of this)
 May Court: A resident with multiple sclerosis & (young children) has unfinished work to be
completed from a water leak which occurred in the summer of this 2019. Damp and
condensation in property have developed to the point whereby the resident’s health is at a
very serious risk.

Pippa Maslin provided a written contribution






Clarion subjected leaseholders to unreasonable major work’s bills, compelling us to have new
windows whether we wanted them or not. Originally told we would have to pay £13,000
over two years for new windows, inspections for asbestos, and the checking of and, if
necessary, repairs to the roofs. None of us had a problem with the inspections, checks and
repairs, but the price for the windows was ridiculous and they would not listen to anyone
who did not need their windows replaced. Indeed, a few of the leaseholders got alternative
quotes and even spotted that we needed different types of windows to the ones that Clarion
had identified as suitable. Thus, Clarion changed the plan and, eventually, we each ended up
paying about £5000 instead of £13,000. Furthermore, the people who did the work left a real
mess, failing to use enough dust sheets and leaving all sorts of waste in people’s gardens.
Little is done to help make the estate a nice place to live
No one makes sure that the playground is used appropriately. Smoking, drug taking and
drinking take place there and parents are reluctant to allow their children in there.
The various sheds for residents are in an awful state and need replacing.

In response to the speakers, the Head of Responsive Repairs explained;


Moffatt Court has had relined gutters

2




Marsh court – The condition and age of the block is a factor. The pipework configuration
requires gaining entry to all flats. Residents will be rehomed in 18 months as part of the
regeneration plans.
Customer satisfaction from December is the first time all indicators have been green.

In response to Panel Members questions, the Head of Responsive Repairs and the Planned
Investment Manager clarified;









Lifts have a maintenance cycle of every 3-5 weeks. Investment is being considered in the next
financial year.
Data produced - real time info, no manual interference.
Clarion agreed to share their quarterly figures.
Clarion recognise there is an issue with the maintenance of the communal areas.
Section 20s – we always seek the best value for Clarion and residents. We undertake aerial
surveys to ensure work needs to be done. Whilst we recognise that cheaper quotes can be
obtained by residents for the work, we have stringent Health and Safety regulations to
adhere to.
Clarion will follow up whether the job reference number can be communicated to the out of
hours service as this has been a frustration for residents.
Clarion are trialling a text service for resident satisfaction after any jobs are completed. If the
trial is successful the app will be rolled out.

ACTION: The Director of Housing agreed with the Chair for the implementation of a
working group consisting of senior Clarion representatives and Cllr Irons and Cllr
Stanford to undertake site visits to those areas highlighted by residents, starting with
Eastfields and High Path. The Director of Merton Regeneration suggested exploring
using the Merton Community Panel as a focus for this activity.
ACTION: Clarion agreed to return to the Panel in the next municipal year, along with
their annual data so the Panel can look at the trends.
5

DIESEL LEVY IMPLEMENTATION (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Environment and Regeneration introduced the report and invited the Cabinet
Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment to elaborate further.
In response to Members questions, the Director of Environment and Regeneration and the
Environmental Health Pollution Manager and the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and
Transport and the Head of Parking Services clarified;







Consultation process starts in May 2020.
CPZ’s are triggered by petitions and resident led. This will continue to be the policy.
The metrics for success will include air pollution levels and the health benefits.
The borough does not yet comply with the Air Quality objective, we continue to monitor 50
spots in the borough
The EQIA will be discussed with equality groups and mitigation action points looked at.
A Panel member requested whether any other additional data sources inform the policy?
Environmental Health Pollution Manager agreed to share the 3 year trends with the panel
when they are available.

3



A Panel member requested whether the TFL journey data shows any shift to public
transport? The Head of Parking Services agreed this will be included in the Cabinet report.

Councillor David Dean raised a motion which is “If this Council believes diesel cars are dirty then
every diesel car should be treated the same way”. The motion was seconded by Councillor Daniel
Holden and debated by the Panel. (Two votes for, six against) Motion fell.
A Panel Member raised a motion requesting that “Cabinet considers the full EQIA of their proposals
The distribution of vehicles should be looked at. Heavier polluting in some parts of the borough.
There is an Equality Impact issue in terms of the changes to visitor permits.
The Chair commented that permits are already being looked at and requested further clarification on
the term ‘vehicle distribution’.
A Panel Member asked the Director of Environment and Regeneration whether it would be possible
to obtain this type of data. The Director of E&R explained we would need to request whether the
DVLA could provide this. The Director of E&R queried the link to the EQIA as geography is not a
protected characteristic.
Cabinet considers the full Equality Impact of their proposals across the borough by looking at the
available data on car vehicle ownership by area to see if it impacts the EQIA. Danil Holden seconded.
Two votes for, six abstentions
The Chair queried whether the vote should pass given that there isn’t enough positive support for
the motion and if the Panel were clear on what the recommendation was. Not enough conclusion to
pass it.
Revote (Two votes for, six against). Motion fell.

Panel RESOLVED (eight votes for, none against) to make the following reference to Cabinet:
“This Panel recommends that Cabinet look at the available evidence with the intention of putting a
greater focus on incentives to encourage and support residents to change vehicles to less polluting
types, including examples from other boroughs’.

6

AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 6)

The Environmental Health Pollution Manager (Air Quality) gave an overview of the
action plan.
7

PERFORMANCE MONITORING (Agenda Item 7)

Cllr Butler and the Director of Environment and Regeneration reviewed a small number of the KPI’s.

8

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

The work programme was agreed.

4

